FIRST AMENDMENT TO
EXCLUSIVE REFUSE SERVICE AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO EXCLUSIVE REFUSE SERVICE AGREEMENT
(“Amendment”) is made and entered into as of November 15, 2017 (“Amendment Effective
Date”), by and between the City of South Pasadena, a municipal corporation (“City’), and
Arakelian Enterprises, Inc. dba Athens Services, a California corporation (as successor to South
Pasadena Disposal Company) (“Contractor”).

RECITALS

A. City and Contractor are parties to that certain Exclusive Refuse Service
Agreement, dated November 6, 2000 (“Original Agreement”).

B. The parties desire to amend the Original Agreement to allow Contractor to
assume responsibility for all City refuse billing, to update and modify the applicable rate
structure including a rate sheet for “optional” services, to add new services for bus stop barrel
pick-up and sweeping service/trash pickup for City’s Mission Meridian parking structure, add
one (1) additional dumpster day per year for a total of two (2) dumpster days for the City, add
one (1) free curbside bulk item pick up for all senior accounts, and to provide for a periodic new
payment to City as part of the contract amendment. The Original Agreement as amended by this
Amendment shall be referred to herein as the “Refuse Service Agreement”.

TERMS OF AGREEMENT

1. The fourth Recital of the Original Agreement is deleted in its entirety and
replaced by the following:

“WHEREAS, as partial consideration for City to agree to extend the term
of the Backyard Service Agreement, Contractor agrees to provide City
with Street Sweeping Service (defined below) for the term of the Bin
Service Agreement;”

2. The sixth Recital of the Original Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced
by the following:

“WHEREAS, City and Contractor agree to amend and restate the Bin
Service Agreement and Backyard Service Agreement to memorialize, in
one document, the parties’ agreements for (i) Bin Service, (ii) Backyard
Service, (iii) Street Sweeping Service, (iv) Bus Stop Barrel Pick-Up, and
(v) City Garage Sweeping Service for City and its residents and businesses
(“Refuse Service Agreement”); and”

3. A new Section V. is added as follows:

“V.  “Bus Stop Barrel Pick-Up” shall mean emptying the bus stop trash
receptacle(s), supplying the new trash liner and replacing the trash liner.
Contractor shall remove any trash outside of the receptacle at the bus stop



and pressure wash as needed. The schedule and locations for Bus Stop
Barrel Pick-Up are set forth on Exhibit D attached hereto.”

4. A new Section IL.W. is added as follows:

“W. “City Garage Sweeping Service” shall mean parking garage
sweeping, emptying the three (3) garage trash receptacles, supplying the
new trash liner and replacing the trash liner at the City’s Mission Meridian
parking garage located at 805 Meridian Avenue, South Pasadena,
California. Contractor shall remove any trash outside of the receptacles
and pressure wash as needed.”

5. A new Section 1.X. is added as follows:
“X.  “Seniors” shall mean a resident sixty-two years of age or older”
6 Section IILI. of the original agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced by

the following:

“L Provisions of two (2) dumpster days per year (on days determined
by the Public Works Director) for collection of bulky items, including, but
not limited to, all large or difficult to handle objects such as couches,
refrigerators, rugs and carpets, water heaters, washing machines and other
items, excluding typical or ordinary Refuse items. Contractor shall also
provide no charge curbside pick-up of those bulky items during the
dumpster day events for senior citizens’ residences within the City, as
coordinated by the City; provided, that if pick-ups for any dumpster day
event exceed one hundred (100), then the City and Contractor shall
negotiate a reasonable charge for such excess pick-ups. In addition to the
two (2) dumpster day events, the Contractor shall also provide one (1)
curbside bulky pick-up per year for seniors at no charge. The City shall
notify the Contractor at lease twenty four (24) hours in advance of
scheduling the no charge curbside bulky pickup.”

7. A new Section III.M. is added as follows:

“M.  Collection, transportation, cleaning, and disposal of Refuse by Bus
Stop Barrel Pick-Up at the locations and schedule set forth on Exhibit D at
times and days approved by the Public Works Director and at the rates
provided herein.”

8. A new Section III.N. is added as follows:

“N.  Provision of City Garage Sweeping Service shall include sweeping
the garage at least one (1) time a week, collecting trash at the three (3)
parking garage receptacles at least two (2) times a week or more as the
Public Works Director may occasionally determine is necessary, and
pressure washing the parking garage at least one (1) time per year at times



and days approved by the Public Works Director Service shall include
transportation and disposal of Refuse collected while providing City
Garage Sweeping Service.”

9. Section V.A. of the Original Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced by
the following:

“A.  The schedule and routes for Refuse collection, Street Sweeping
Service, Bus Stop Barrel Pick-Up, and City Garage Sweeping Service
shall be subject to reasonable approval of the Public Works Director.
Contractor shall prepare and file with the Public Works Director a Refuse
collection, Street Sweeping Service, Bus Stop Barrel Pick-Up, and City
Garage Sweep Service schedule, together with a complete map of the
Refuse collection and Street Sweeping Service districts within City. The
Public Works Director shall indicate thereon in an appropriate and easily
understandable manner the days on which Refuse collection, Street
Sweeping Service, Bus Stop Barrel Pick-Up, and City Garage Sweeping
Service shall be made.” '

10.  Section V.B. of the Original Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced by
the following:

“B. The Refuse collection, Street Sweeping Service, Bus Stop Barrel
Pick-Up, and City Garage Sweeping Service routes and schedule shall be
approved by the Public Works Director.”

11. Section VIILA. of the Original Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced by
the following:

“A.  As of the Amendment Effective Date and until June 30, 2018, the
rates charged and/or received by Contractor for all services provided
pursuant to this Refuse Service Agreement shall be as set forth on Exhibit
A hereto; provided, that City retains the unilateral right to reduce or
increase the AB 939 authorized fee charged by City; and provided, further,
that such fee shall be remitted in full to City and such receipts shall not be
included in the gross receipts calculations for Contractor. Commencing
on July 1, 2018, and on each July 1 thereafter, the rates shall be adjusted
as provided in Section VIL.C.”

12. Section VIL.G. of the Original Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced by
the following:

“G.  Contractor shall bill Customers quarterly in advance for all Bin
Service, Backyard Service, and Special Services. Contractor shall charge
(1) a franchise fee for this Refuse Service Agreement of nine and
four-tenths percent (9.4%), and (2) a billing fee of three percent (3%), of
the gross receipts Contractor collects for Bin Service, Backyard Service,
and Special Services payments during the preceding month, pursuant to



this Refuse Service Agreement; provided, that the amounts collected as
Contractor’s recycling rate and Green Waste rate shall not be included as
part of the gross receipts upon which the franchise fee and billing fee are
based.”

13. A new Section VILH. is added as follows:

“H. On the first business day of each month, the Contractor shall bill
the City the applicable charges, as provided in Exhibit A, for Bus Stop
Barrel Pick-Up and City Garage Sweeping Service rendered during the
preceding month. The City shall remit payment within forty-five (45)
days from the City approved invoice.”

14. Section VIILLA. of the Original Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced
by the following:

“A. For the entire term of this Refuse Service Agreement, on or before
the last business day of each month, City shall receive, as a franchise fee
for this Refuse Service Agreement, nine and four-tenths percent (9.4%) of
the gross receipts Contractor collects for Bin Service, Backyard Service,
and Special Services payments during the preceding month, pursuant to
this Refuse Service Agreement; provided, that the amounts collected as
Contractor’s recycling rate and Green Waste rate shall not be included as
part of the gross receipts upon which the franchise fee is based.”

15. Section VIIL.B. of the Original Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced
by the following:
“B. For the entire term of this Refuse Service Agreement, on or before

the last business day of each month, the City shall receive an
administrative fee of one and one-half percent (1.5%) of the gross receipts
Contractor collects for Bin Service, Backyard Service, and Special
Services during the preceding month, pursuant to this Refuse Service
Agreement; provided, that the amounts collected as Contractor’s recycling
rate and Green Waste rate shall not be included as part of the gross
receipts upon which the franchise fee is based.”

16. A new Section VIII.D is added as follows:

“D. Commencing on the Amendment Effective Date, and on each
seventh anniversary of the Amendment Effective Date thereafter, provided
neither party has given notice of termination as provided in Section VI,
City shall receive a fee of Sixty-Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents
($65,000.00) to be used toward facilitating refuse handling operations at
the City Yard. Each lump sum fee shall be adjusted in proportion to the
increase or decrease in the cost of living as determined by the percentage
change in the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers, lL.os
Angeles-Riverside-Orange County area (“CPI”), for the seven (7) previous



twelve-month periods (May through April), or an equivalent index
approved by mutual agreement in the event the CPI as described above is
no longer published. Upon any notice of termination as provided in
Section VI, this Section VIILD. shall be of no further force or effect and
Contractor shall not be obligated to pay any further fees under this Section
VIIIL.D.”

17. A new Section XVIIL.D is added as follows:

“D.  Contractor shall maintain financial statements and other relevant
information consistent with generally accepted business practices regarding the
operation of Contractor’s waste collection business. The City retains the right,
upon reasonable notice, to inspect and audit Contractor’s financial statements and
records with respect to services provided pursuant to this Agreement to confirm
compliance and the calculation of rates pursuant to Section VII (Rates and
Billing), Section VIII (Franchise Fee) and Exhibit B (Rate Increase Formula). The
parties acknowledge and agree that Contractor’s financial information and records
constitute proprietary information and trade secrets of Contractor. All financial
information provided to City shall be held strictly confidential and not publicly
disclosed, to the maximum extent permitted by law, and City shall use its best
efforts to prevent any such disclosure.”

18. Section XXIL.D. of the Original Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced
by the following:

Unless a party notifies, in writing, the other party of a change of address any
notice required to be given under this Refuse Service Agreement shall be given by
placing such notice in the United States mail, postage prepaid, addressed as noted

below:

If to City: If to Contractor:

City of South Pasadena Athens Services

1414 Mission Street P.O. Box 60009

South Pasadena, CA 91030 City of Industry, CA 90071-3301

Attn: Stephanie DeWolfe, City Manager Attn: Gary M. Clitford II,
Executive Vice President

With courtesy copy to:

Teresa L. Highsmith, Esq.

South Pasadena City Attorney
Colantuono, Highsmith & Whatley, PC
790 E. Colorado Blvd., Ste 850
Pasadena, CA 91101



19. Exhibit A of the Original Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced by
Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

20. Exhibit B of the Original Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced by
Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

21. A new Exhibit, Exhibit D, entitled Bus Stop Barrel Pick-up Locations and
Schedule, is added to the Refuse Service Agreement, attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference.

22. This Refuse Service Agreement shall be governed by, and construed, interpreted
and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of California without regard to any
conflict of laws provision that would apply the laws of any other jurisdiction.

23. Except as modified herein, either expressly or by necessary implication, the terms
and conditions of the Original Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

[Signature Page Follows]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be
executed and attested by their respective officers duly authorized as of the Amendment Effective
Date first written above, regardless of the actual date of execution by the parties.

Dated: November 15, 2017

“City™
City of South Pasadend
Szgn%we [’ s

Printed: ZTepHANIE DE WoFe

Title: Oﬂﬁwmwﬁﬁﬂﬁ”
Date: \\ , \'5\ I)J)\“\
Attest:

M.wmw.‘,

By: QMWGKMW& /j

Evelyn G. Z({%ﬁner City Clelg% , j

119|201

Date:

Approved as to form:

By: _JULIAA AN
Teresa L. ng hsmitH, @g;y Attorney

W 1s] 287

Date:

“Contractor”
Arakelian Enterprises, Inc.
dba Athens Services,

a California orpﬁon

lmmmm_wﬁ}
By: W %4
Signature
Printed: & W%/ V) CLiFDe e
Title: £XELe /= Vi /égﬁﬁvw%‘"y\//

Date: // -/ %”’“ Z'ﬁ:’/{7

[Signature Page for First Amendment to Exclusive Refuse Service Agreement|

7



EXHIBIT A

SCHEDULE OF RATE CALCULATIONS,
EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 15, 2017



CITY OF SOUTH PASADENA

EXHIBIT A

SCHEDULE OF RATE CALCULATIONS

EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 15, 2017

NEW NET 3% 94%
OPERATIONS DISPOSAL RATETO BILLING FRANCHISE RECYCLE TOTAL
SERVICE COMPONENT COMPONENT CONTRACTOR FEE FEE RATE RATE
REGULAR SERYICES
STANDARD 25.05 7.52 3257 12 349 n 40,33
YARD WASTE 301 0.00 361 290 0.00 G.c0 161
MULTTUNITS 1X
2 40.01 998 49.99 1.7 536 347 GC.24
3 4861 1222 60.83 208 5.53 Ay 72.61
4 57.20 1439 7159 245 7.68 317 84.90
3 65.65 16.57 §2.22 282 882 EAY) 97.03
6 7148 i7.97 89.45 306 260 EAY) 105,28
7 7620 19.i9 95.39 327 10.24 317 112,06
8 81.00 20.33 101.33 347 1087 317 11885
2 8582 21.57 107.3% 3.68 1152 317 12576
10 9057 22.76 11333 3.88 12.16 317 13254
1 95.40 23.89 119.39 4.09 1281 337 13946
12 [00.5§ 25.14 12525 429 1344 3.7 146.15
MULTE UNITS 2X
6 119.5% 3012 150.11 5.14 16.EL 7 174.53
7 12537 3148 15685 537 6.83 a7 18222
8 130,72 32.83 163.55 5.60 £7.55 317 189.87
9 136,06 34.15 170.21 583 [8.26 317 19748
0 141.40 35.55 176.95 6.00 18.99 3 205.17
It 146,75 36,91 183.66 6.29 18.71 kRN 212.83
12 152,11 38.18 19028 6.52 20.42 kRN 22040
13+ ADD PER UNIT
X 8.05 205 i0.i0 0.35 108 0.00 1153
X 1207 3.08 5.15 052 1.63 0.00 17.29
33X 16.14 404 20.18 0.69 217 0.00 23.04
4 2020 502 25.22 0.86 20 0.00 2879
BIN RENTAL
3YARD 28.52 719 3571 1.22 3.83 A0.00 0.7
1.5 YARD 1430 3.55 17.85 0.61 192 0.00 2038
COMMERCIAL 3YD
1X 90.07 44,20 134.27 460 1441 LAY 156.45
2X £05.79 2840 194,19 6.65 20.84 LAY 22485
X 121,37 132,63 254,00 870 2126 EAY) 28313
4X 144.43 L7685 321,28 11,00 34.48 ENY) 36993
X 1729 pulgi) 302,33 1344 42,10 3.7 451.04
6X 186.9% 265.26 452,25 1549 48.53 317 51944
X 2007t 309.39 512,10 1754 5495 317 58776
COMMERCIAL L5YD
X 59.96 22.07 8203 281 880 37 9681
2 108.68 4.15 152.83 523 16,40 317 177.64
X 135.13 66.25 201.38 690 21,61 37 233,06
4x 161.50 88.36 249.86 8356 26.81 37 28840
5% 187.98 110.47 20845 10.22 3203 37 34387
6X 214.40 132,50 34690 1188 3722 317 39918
MINIMUM COMMERCIAL 40.16 10.04 5020 172 539 7 6048
ROLL OFF 2067.07 0.00 20707 7.09 222 337 239.55



EXHIBIT A

CITY OF SOUTH PASADENA
SCHEDULE OF RATE CALCULATIONS
EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 15, 2017

NEW NET 3% 9.4%
OPERATIONS DiSPOSAL RATETO BILLING FRANCHISE RECYCLE TOTAL
SERVICE COMPONENT COMPONENT CONTRACTOR FEE FEE RATE RATE

OPTIONAL & OTHER SERVICES
COMMERCIAL
Bulky Item Pickup - first item 25.00 0.00 25.00 0.86 268 0.00 28.54
Bulky Item Pickup - each additional item 15.00 0.00 15.06 0.51 1.61 0.00 17.12
3 Yard Temporary Bin 13500 0.00 135.0¢ 462 14.4% C.00 154.11
3 Yard Temporary Bin - extra dump 7000 000 70,00 240 7.51 0.00 7991
3 Yard Temporary Bin - per day over 7 days 1700 0.00 17.00 0.58 [.82 0.00 19.4)
Lock Lids 12,00 0.00 12,00 0.41 1.29 000 13.70
Declined Payment Charge 2500 0.00 2500 0.86 2.68 0.00 28.54
Stop Service Charge 25.00 0.00 2500 0386 2.68 0.00 28.54
Reactivation Charge 2500 .00 2500 0.36 2.68 0.00 28.54
Pricrity Emergency Service 165,00 0,00 165.00 565 1771 0.00 188.36
Commereial Bin Wash/Clean Qut Charge 30.00 0.00 5000 1.71 5.37 0.00 57.08
Pressure Washing/Steam Cleaning Enclosures {per hour)} 50,00 0.00 50,00 171 537 0.00 57.08
Bin Overflow Charge 50.00 0.00 5000 1.71 5.37 .00 57.08
Bin Overweight Charge 30,00 080 5000 173 537 .00 57.08
Permanent Bin Extra Dump Charge 30,00 000 50,00 L7t 537 0.00 57.08
Bin Dead Run Charge 50.00 0.00 50,00 L7l 537 0.00 57.08
Bin Go Back Charge 56,00 0,00 50,00 171 5.37 0.00 57.08
Bin Delivery Charge 50,00 0,00 30,00 L7l 5.37 0.00 57.08
Bin Exchange Charge 30.00 000 30,00 L7l 537 0.00 57.8
Bin Bring-in Charge 50,00 0.00 50.00 L7l 537 0.00 57.08
Storage Box Rentat 150.00 0,00 130.00 5.14 16,10 0.0 171.23
RESIDENTIAL
Residential Bulky Pickup (in addition to annual events) 2500 0.00 25,00 .86 268 0.00 2854
Residential Bulky Pickup - each additional item 1500 0.00 15.00 0.51 1.6} 6.00 17.12
Residential E-Waste Pick-up 30,00 0.00 30,06 1.03 2 .00 34.25
Dectined Payment Charge 2500 0,00 25,66 0.86 268 0.00 28.54
Stop Service Charpe (excludes vacation hold with aotice) 2500 0.00 25,06 0.86 268 0.00 28.54
Reactivation Charge {exciudes vacation hold with notice) 25,00 0.00 25.00 .86 268 000 28.54
Priority Emergency Service 163,00 6.00 163.00 565 it 0.00 188.36
Residential Bin Cleaning Charge 50.00 6.00 50,00 171 5.37 000 57.08
Residential Bin Overflow Charge 50.00 0.00 30,00 171 337 0.00 57.08
Residential Bin Ovenweight Charge 50,00 060 50,00 171 337 0.00 57.08
Residentiat Bin Extra Dump Charge 50.00 0.6 5000 1 53 0.00 57.08
Residentiaf Bin Dead Run Charge 50.00 0.06 50.00 L7 5.3 200 5708
Residential Bin Go Back Charge 50.00 0.0¢ 50,00 1.7 5.37 000 5708
Residential Bin Delivery Charge 50.00 0.00 50.00 1.7 5.37 0,00 57,08
Residential Bin Exchange Charge 50.00 0.00 50.00 1.7 5.37 0.00 5108
Residential Bin Push-out Charge 23.00 0.00 2500 0.86 2.68 0.00 2834
ORGANICS
Primary 32 Gallon Organics Barrel

4 104.54 000 104.54 3.58 11.22 0.00 11934

X 182.51 030 182.51 6.25 19.58 0.00 20834

X 260.49 030 26049 892 2795 0.00 19736

4% 33847 000 33847 11.59 36.32 0.00 386.38

5X 41645 0.00 416.45 14.26 44.69 0.00 47540

6X 494.43 000 494.43 16.93 53.06 0.00 564.42
Additional 32 Galion Organics Batrel

X 88.63 000 88.63 4 9.51 0.00 101.58

22X 155.20 0.00 15520 532 16.65 0.00 177.37

X 22179 0.00 221.79 7.60 23.80 0.00 253,18

4X 288.36 0,00 28836 9.88 30.94 0.00 329.18

3R 354.95 0.00 35495 12.16 38.09 0.00 405.19

(9 366,54 0.00 366.54 1355 39.33 0.00 418.42
Organics Compactor Haul Rate 197.81 0.00 19781 6.77 21,23 0.00 225831
Qrganics Compactor Disposal/Ton Rate 100,00 0.00 100,00 342 1073 000 114.16
CITY SERVICES
City Garage Sweeping Service 750.00 0.00 750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 750,00
Bus Stop Barrel Pick-up 200000 0.00 2000.00 0.00 0.00 000 2000.00



EXHIBIT B
RATE INCREASE FORMULA

Each of the rates provided by this Agreement consists of an Operations Components and a
Disposal Components.

The Operations Components includes the costs of collection of all Refuse, including Recyclable
Materials and Green Waste for all customers described in SECTION III according to the terms
set forth in this Agreement. Also included in the Operations Components are the costs to haul all
Refuse, including Recyclable Materials, to the MRF and to haul all Green Waste to a disposal
site. The Operations Component includes the rates for Street Sweeping Services, Bus Stop
Barrel Pick-up, and City Garage Sweeping Service.

The Disposal Components shall be based on the per ton costs incurred by Contractor for disposal
and processing of all Refuse, including Recyclable Materials at the Contractor’s MRF (which
costs are defined on a per ton basis as the “MRF Gate Fee”) and for its disposal of Green Waste
at a disposal site.

Rate Adjustment Formula

The Operations Component is to be adjusted in proportion to the increase or decrease in the cost
of living as determined by the percentage change in the Consumer Price Index (“CPI”) for the
immediately previous twelve month period (May through April) for All Urban consumers in the
Los Angles/Anahein/Riverside area, or an equivalent index approved by mutual agreement in
the event the CPI as described above is no longer published.

The Disposal Components is to be adjusted in proportion to the increase or decrease in disposal
cost as determined by the percentage change in the MRF Gate Fee or the tipping fee for Green
Waste. Contractor agrees that it will not be entitled to any increase in the Disposal Cost
Components due to an increase in the MRF Gate Fee other than due to the occurrence of one or
more of the following: (1) an adjustment in the non-disposal portion of the MRF Gate Fee
directly proportional to the percentage change in the CPI, as described above; and (2) an increase
in the tipping fee for residue from the MRF at the disposal sites used by Contractor which
comply with Section III.G. The Disposal Component adjustment shall not exceed the percentage
change in CPI, as described above; provided, however, that if Contractor uses a disposal site
other than the San Bernardino County landfill system subject to City approval, then increases or
decreases in the tipping fee portion of the Disposal Component for such alternate disposal site
may be adjusted in excess of the percentage change in CPL

Special Rate Adjustment

Notwithstanding the preceding, as changes occur in the costs incurred by Contractor for
collection, processing, and disposal of Organic Waste (as defined in Chapter 12.9 (commencing
with Section 42649.8) of Part 3 of Division 30 of the Public Resources Code, sometimes
commonly referred to as AB 1826), Contractor and City shall meet and confer in good faith
regarding an equitable adjustment to the rates for Organics Services, as reflected in Exhibit A.



In the event circumstances beyond the control of Contractor impose or generate extraordinary
cost in the performance of the Agreement, Contractor may petition City to determine if an
adjustment in compensation is warranted to avoid undue financial hardship on Contractor. For
each request, Contractor shall prepare a schedule documenting the extraordinary costs. Such
request shall be prepared in a form acceptable to City with support for assumptions made by
Contractor in preparing the estimate of extraordinary costs. City shall review Contractor’s
request and, in City’s sole judgment, make the final determination on the adjustment, provide,
however, that approval of such request not be unreasonably withheld.



EXHIBIT D

BUS STOP BARREL PICK-UP LOCATIONS AND SCHEDULE

NB 5B WB ER
Location Schedule
BSB BSE B%B BSE
Mission Street
Grand Avenue - - 1 - MWF
Adelaing Averue - - - 1 MW E
Qrange (Srove Avere - - 1 1 MWF
Meridian Sverue - - - 1 MW F
Framont Avenue - - 1 1 MWF
Fair Caks Avenue - - 1 1 MWF
Park Avenue - - 1 1 MWF
blitar: Avenus - - 1 - MW F
Garfield Avenug - - 1 1 MW F
Huntington Drive
Alharmbra Foad 1 - - MWF
IWaple Sirest 4 1 - - MW F
Fremont Averus - - 1 1 MWFE
Prinvrose Avenue - - 1 1 MWW F
hiarengo Avenue - - 1 1 MWF
Fletcher Avenue - - 1 1 MWF
ourt Averie - - 1 1 MW E
Fair Oaks Averue
Chley Streat - 1 - - MW F
Coturiia Shreet 1 1 - - MWF
State Streat 1 1 - - MWF
Wission Street - - - MWF
Morterey Road 4 1 - - MWE
Follin Street 1 1 - - MW F
Spruce Strest 1 1 - - MWFEF
Garfietd Avenue
Morterey Foard - - - - TTh
ik Street - 1 - - TTh




Location Ne B W8 EE Schedule
BSB BsB BSE BsB
Fremont Avere
Oneorta Knoll Street - 1 - - TTh
Maple Street 1 1 - - TTh
Pasadena Averniue
Sycamore Avents - - 1 1 TTh
Arrogo Dirive - - 4 1 TTh
Hawthome Street 1 1 - - TTh
El Centro Slreet 1 1 - - TTh
Iission Street 1 1 - - TTh
Hiit Drive
Collis Avere - - ~ 4 TTh
Total 11 13 14 15

Mission Meridian Parking Garage Sweeping and Trash Pick up

Sweep the Parking Garage

1 day per weelb

Ernpty three (3) trash cans

2 days per week (T arvd F)

Fressure wash the porking garage

1 time per year

Abbreviations
BSE - Bus Stop Barel EE - Easthound W - \Wedresday
WE - Borthlbound W - Wloneiay Th - Thursday
5B - Southbound T - Tuesday F - Friday

WB - Westhournd




